line with the Company's governance. The scenarios as at March 31, 2020 are described below:

Scenario I - Considers a shock to the market curves and quotations at March 31, 2020, according to the base scenario defined
by management as at June 30, 2020;

Scenario II - Considers a shock of + or - 25% in the market curves at March 31, 2020;

Scenario III - Considers a shock of + or - 50% in the market curves at March 31, 2020.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at  March 31, 2020
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

18

(i) The balances presented do not reconcile with the line items “Cash and cash equivalents”, “Short-term investments”, “Related parties”, “Loans and financing”, as the analysis carried

out included only the most significant currencies and rates. Interest rates only include the principal amount.

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income

Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenario IScenarios II & III

Risk factors

Cash and cash

equivalents and

financial

investments (i)

Borrowing and

related parties (i)

Derivative

financial

instruments/As

per unit

Changes

from

3/31/2020

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates

USD   4,653   16,427   1,926 USD millions -1.9%   26   287   622 (343) (687)   246   3,233   6,467 (3,234) (6,468)

EUR   114   1,997   -3.8% (1) (8) (17)   9   17   73   479   959 (479) (959)

PEN   151   -22.1% (31) (35) (70)   35   70 (2) (2) (5)   3   5

BOB   20   595   -25.1%   144   143   287 (144) (287)

TRY   6   78   -25.2%   18   18   36 (17) (35)

ARS   49   -28.8%   (14) (12) (24)   13   24

CAD   383   -3.6%   13   96   192 (96) (192)

4,993   19,480   1,926   12   262   571   (316) (635) 460   3,937   7,876   (3,937) (7,877)

Interest rates

BRL - CDI   6,249   3,914   1,737 BRL -50 bps 21   146   299   (141) (277) 10   (11) (24) 9   17

BRL - IPCA   26 bps (27) (49) (97) 49   97

USD - LIBOR 3M   1,157   876 USD millions -50 bps (28)   (1)   1   2   1   2   (1) (2)

Cupom Dólar   507 USD millions -110 bps 24   25   52   (24) (48) (37) (59) (123) 56   109

USD - LIBOR 6M   -45 bps 6   3   6   (3) (6)

6,249   5,071   3,120   (4) 125   259   (119) (233) (25) (69) (145) 64   124

Price of commodities

Zinco   248,835   ton -5.5%   9 61   122   (61) (122)   1   2   (1) (2)

Alumínio   141,200   ton -13.1%   62   258   516   (258) (516)

   390,035   9   61   122   (61) (122) 62   259   518   (259) (518)

Firm Commitment - electric energy

Purchase and sale contracts - fair value   (139)  BRL   (1) (3)   1   3

   (139)   (1) (3) 1   3